REGISTRAR COURT NO. 1

LISTED ON: 22.01.2016 ITEM NO.: 10

SECTION XII-A IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 20827-20829 & 20830-20831 OF 2012 AND 34681 OF 2014

WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

ACHARYA N.G. RANGA AGRICULTURAL UNIVERSITY ETC.

...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

R. BENER RAJ & ORS. ETC.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 30th October, 2015, when the following order was passed:-

"Application for substituting the legal representatives of deceased respondent no.3 in SLP(C) No.20827/2012 is still awaited. Be filed within three weeks time and processed thereafter as per rules.

Respondent nos. 6 to 8 and 16 in SLP(C) No.20827/2012, respondent no.6 of SLP(C) No.20828/2012, respondent no.8 of SLP(C) No.20829/2012 have filed counter affidavit.

For respondent nos. 1,3 to 5 and 9 in SLP(C) No.20827/2012, respondent no.4 of SLP(C) No.20828/2012, respondent nos. 3 to 7 and 9 of SLP(C) No.20829/2012, where fresh address for respondent no.9 is to be provided, for respondent no.4 of SLP(C) No.20830/2012 for respondent no.6 of SLP(C) No.20831/2012, ld. counsel for the petitioner still to take fresh steps to effect service. Be taken within four weeks time. Notices thereafter be issued.

List again on 22.1.2016."

It is submitted that Ms. D. Bharathi Reddy, counsel for the Petitioner has not filed application for substitution to bring on record Lrs. of deceased Respondent No. 3 in SLP (C) No.20827 of 2012 so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. G. Ramakrishna Prasad, counsel for Respondent Nos. 6 to 8 & 16 in SLP (C) No.20827 of 2012, Respondent No. 6 in SLP (C) No.20828 of 2012 and Respondent No. 8 in SLP (C) No. 20829 of 2012 has on 26th August, 2015 filed counter-affidavit in both matters.

DK 1/-

www.ecourtsindia.com

It is also submitted that Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, counsel for the Petitioner has neither filed fresh address of unserved Respondent Nos. 9 & 4 in SLP (C) No. 20830 of 2012 & Respondent No. 6 in SLP (C) No. 20831 of 2012 nor has filed requisite spare copies in respect of unserved Respondent Nos. 1, 3 to 5 & 9 in SLP (C) No. 20827 of 2012, Respondent No. 4 in SLP (C) No. 20828 of 2012 and Respondent Nos. 3 to 7 & 9 in SLP (C) No. 20829 of 2012 so far. Therefore, fresh show cause notice could not be issued so far.

Service position of each matter is given below:

SI. No.	SLP No.	Total No. of Respondent	Remarks			
1	20827/2012	10	Respondent Nos. 2 and 6 to 10 served(A.D. card received from Respondent No. 2. Mr. G. Ramakrishna Prasad, Advocate filed Vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 6 to 8 and 10. No counter affidavit filed. Unserved registered cover received from Respondent No. 3 with postal remarks "Deceased"			
Service is not complete on Respondent Nos. 1 and 3 to 5 and 9.						
2	20828/2012	10 (Respondent No. 2 common)	Signed A.D. Card received from Respondent Nos. 2, 3 and 5, 7 to 10 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. Mr. G. Ramakrishna Prasad, Advocate entered appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 6.			
Service is not complete on Respondent No. 4.						
3	20829/2012	9 (Respondent No. 2 common)	Mr. G. Ramakrishna Prasad, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 8. signed A.D. card has been received from Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. Unserved registered cover has been received from Respondents with postal remarks given against each: Unserved registered cover received from Respondent No. 9 with postal remarks "No such person".			
Service is not complete on Respondent Nos. 3 to 7 and 9						
4	20830/2012	10 (Respondent Nos. 2 to 10 are common)	Mr. G. Ramakrishna Prasad, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 6 and 7. Signed A.D. card has been received from Respondent Nos. 1, 3, 5, 8 to 10 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.			
Service is not complete on Respondent No. 4.						

DK 2/-

Ξ	
8	
е Э	
∺∺	
ts	
'n	
8	
ĕ	
≥.	
≶	
≥	

5	20831/2012	12 (Respondent Nos. 4 to 12 are common)	Mr. Mohit Kumar Shah, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 and has also filed counter affidavit. Mr. G. Ramakrishna Prasad, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 8 and 9. Signed A.D. card has been received from Respondent Nos. 4, 5, 7 and 10 to 12 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.			
Service is not complete on Respondent No. 6.						

It is further submitted that Mr. V.M.M. Sri Rama Murthy, Respondent No. 1 in SLP (C) No. 20828/2012 has filed a letter on 19th September, 2014 stating therein that the Petitioner university has delaying the matters which aggravate his mental agony. The Respondent No. 1 has further stated that he wish to peruse the counter affidavit filed by Mr. G. Ramakrishna Prasad, counsel for Respondent in the matters and requested to direct Mr. G. Ramakrishna Prasad, Advocate for supplying a copy of counter affidavit to him. (A copy of letter is enclosed herewith for kind perusal of Ld. Registrar Court). No counter affidavit has been filed Mr. G. Ramakrishna Prasad,

SLP (C) No. 34681 of 2014:

Advocate so far.

It is submitted that there are two Respondents in the matter. Show cause notice was issued on 6th February, 2015 to both the Respondents. A period of more than thirty days has already elapsed from the date of issue of the notice by registered post, but neither A. D. Card nor unserved registered cover has been received back from the said Respondents so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. D. V. Siva Rao, Respondent No. 1 has sent counter affidavit by post but not filed Memo of Appearance so far.

Service is not complete

The aforesaid matters are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 21st day of January, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

- 1. Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy, Advocate, Ch. 219, C.K.Daphtary Block
- 2. Mr. G. Ramakrishna Prasad, Advocate
- 3. Mr. Mohit Kumar Shah, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

DK 3/-